1
The 38th International Electric Propulsion Conference, P. Baudis Convention Center, Toulouse, France June 23-28, 2024
Copyright 2024 by the Electric Rocket Propulsion Society. All rights reserved.
12-kW Advanced Electric Propulsion
System Hall Current Thruster
Qualification and Production Status
IEPC-2024-298
Rohit Shastry1, Hani Kamhawi2, Jason D. Frieman3, George C. Soulas4, Timothy G. Gray5, Timothy R. Verhey6,

Drum, Chad Joppeck, Josh Gibson, Kevin Blake, Zeyad Nooman, and Jim Szelagoski for their support in
preparing test hardware, GSE and VF-5 for testing at GRC, and Greg Fedor, Trish Seaman, and Bennett
Straker for their quality, safety and mission assurance support during all testing.  The authors would
like to also thank Anna Sheppard, Eric Smith and Nowell Niblett for their help in executing the
component and cathode testing at JPL.  Lastly, the authors would like to thank the Aerospace
Corporation as well as John Yim and Corey Rhodes from GRC for their contributions to the EMI testing
described in this paper. The AEPS contract is managed by the Solar Electric Propulsion (SEP) project at
NASA GRC under the Technology Demonstration Missions program as a part of NASA’s Space
Technology Mission Directorate, with AR being funded under contract # NNC16CA21C.
References
[1] Soendker, E., Jackson, J., Branch, N., Poehls, A., and Simon, G., "Aerojet Rocketdyne Robust PPU
Development Testing and Integrated System Hot Fire", 71st JANNAF Propulsion Meeting, Oklahoma
City, OK, May 6-10, 2024.
[2] Frieman, J. D., Kamhawi, H., Peterson, P. Y., Herman, D. A., Gilland, J. H., and Hofer, R. R.,
"Completion of the Long Duration Wear Test of the NASA HERMeS Hall Thruster", AIAA Propulsion
and Energy 2019 Forum, AIAA-2019-3895, Indianapolis, IN, August 19-22, 2019.
[3] Frieman, J. D., Kamhawi, H., Huang, W., Mackey, J., Ahern, D. M., Peterson, P. Y., Gilland, J. H., Hall, S.
J., Hofer, R. R., Inaba, D., Dao, H., Zubair, J., Neuhoff, J., and Branch, N., "Characterization Test of the
12.5-kW Advanced Electric Propulsion System Engineering Test Unit Hall Thruster", AIAA
Propulsion and Energy 2020 Forum, AIAA-2020-3626, Virtual Event, August 24-28, 2020.
[4] Frieman, J. D., Kamhawi, H., Mackey, J., Peterson, P. Y., Hofer, R. R., Inaba, D., Dao, H., Branch, N., and
Welander, B., "Extended Performance Characterization of the 12.5-kW Advanced Electric
19
The 38th International Electric Propulsion Conference, P. Baudis Convention Center, Toulouse, France June 23-28, 2024
Copyright 2024 by the Electric Rocket Propulsion Society. All rights reserved.
Propulsion System Engineering Test Unit Hall Thruster", AIAA Propulsion and Energy 2021 Forum,
AIAA-2021-3431, Virtual Event, August 9-11, 2021.
[5] Jackson, J., Miller, S., Cassady, J., Soendker, E., Welander, B., Barber, M., and Peterson, P., "13 kW
Advanced Electric Propulsion Flight System Development and Qualification", 36th International
Electric Propulsion Conference, Vienna, Austria, September 15-20, 2019.
[6] Benavides, G. F., Mackey, J. A., Ahern, D. M., and Thomas, R. E., "Diagnostic for Verifying the Thrust
Vector Requirement of the AEPS Hall-Effect Thruster and Comparison to the NEXT-C Thrust Vector
Diagnostic", 2018 Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2018-4514, Cincinnati, OH, July 9-11, 2018.
[7] Huang, W., Kamhawi, H., Haag, T. W., Lopez Ortega, A., and Mikellides, I. G., "Facility Effect
Characterization Test of NASA's HERMeS Hall Thruster", 52nd AIAA/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference, AIAA-2016-4828, Salt Lake City, UT, July 25-27, 2016.
[8] Space and Missile Systems Center, "Test Requirements for Launch, Upper-Stage and Space
Vehicles." 2014.
[9] Polk, J. E., and Brophy, J. R., "Life Qualification of Hall Thrusters by Analysis and Test", Space
Propulsion Conference, Paper No 547, Seville, Spain, May 14-18, 2018.
[10] Lopez Ortega, A., Mikellides, I. G., Chaplin, V. H., Huang, W., and Frieman, J. D., "Anomalous Ion
Heating and Pole Erosion in the 12.5-kW Hall Effect Rocket with Magnetic Shielding (HERMeS)",
AIAA Propulsion and Energy Forum, AIAA-2020-3620, Virtual Event, August 24-28, 2020.
[11] Mikellides, I. G., and Katz, I. "Numerical simulations of Hall-effect plasma accelerators on a
magnetic-field-aligned mesh," Physical Review E Vol. 86, 2012, p. 046703.
[12] Mikellides, I. G., Katz, I., Goebel, D. M., and Jameson, K. K. "Evidence of nonclassical plasma
transport in hollow cathodes for electric propulsion," Journal of Applied Physics Vol. 101, No. 6,
2007, p. 063301.
[13] Huang, W., and Kamhawi, H. "Counterstreaming ions at the inner pole of a magnetically shielded
Hall thruster," Journal of Applied Physics Vol. 129, No. 4, 2021, p. 043305.
[14] Chaplin, V. H., Lobbia, R. B., Lopez Ortega, A., Mikellides, I. G., Hofer, R. R., Polk, J. E., and Friss, A. J.
"Time-resolved ion velocity measurements in a high-power Hall thruster using laser-induced
fluorescence with transfer function averaging," Applied Physics Letters Vol. 116, No. 23, 2020, p.
234107.
[15] Chaplin, V. H., Lobbia, R. B., Lopez Ortega, A., Mikellides, I., Friss, A. J., Roberts, P. J., Peter, J. S.,
Hofer, R. R., and Polk, J. E., "Spatiotemporally Resolved Ion Velocity Distribution Measurements in
the 12.5 kW HERMeS Hall Thruster", 36th International Electric Propulsion Conference, IEPC-2019-
532, Vienna, Austria, September 15-20, 2019.
[16] Huang, W., Frieman, J. D., Kamhawi, H., Peterson, P. Y., and Hofer, R. R., "Ion Velocity
Characterization of the 12.5-kW Advanced Electric Propulsion System Engineering Hall Thruster",
AIAA Propulsion and Energy Forum, AIAA-2021-3432, Virtual Event, August 9-11, 2021.
[17] Chaplin, V. H., Jorns, B. A., Lopez Ortega, A., Mikellides, I. G., Conversano, R. W., Lobbia, R. B., and
Hofer, R. R. "Laser-induced fluorescence measurements of acceleration zone scaling in the 12.5 kW
HERMeS Hall thruster," Journal of Applied Physics Vol. 124, No. 18, 2018, p. 183302.
[18] Mikellides, I. G., and Lopez Ortega, A. "Challenges in the development and verification of first-